

## Spencer I. Cox



## PROCLAMATION 2024-3S

Calling a Special Session of the Utah Legislature

**WHEREAS**, since the adjournment of the 2024 General Session of the Sixty-fifth Legislature of the State of Utah, certain matters have arisen which require immediate legislative attention; and

**WHEREAS**, Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of the State of Utah provides that the Governor may, by proclamation, convene the Legislature into Special Session;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, I, Spencer J. Cox, governor of the state of Utah, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the laws of the State of Utah, do by this Proclamation call the Sixty-fifth Legislature of the State of Utah into a Third Special Session at the Utah State Capitol, in Salt Lake City, Utah, on the 19th day of June 2024, at 4 p.m., for the following purposes:

- 1. to consider amendments to Senate Bill 161, Energy Security Amendments, from the 2024 General Session, and amendments related to the Project Entity Oversight Committee;
- 2. to take action under Senate Bill 57, Utah Constitutional Sovereignty Act, from the 2024 General Session, with respect to the United States Department of Education's new Title IX regulations slated to take effect on Aug. 1, 2024;
- 3. to consider amendments to provisions of the Utah Code related to statutory repeal dates, including completing the standardization that the Legislature adopted during the 2024 General Session for Title 63I, Chapter 1, Part 2, Repeal Dates Requiring Committee Review by Title, and Title 63I, Chapter 2, Part 2, Repeal Dates by Title;
- 4. to consider the following actions related to countering federal overreach on public lands in the State of Utah: reallocating existing appropriations, making statutory amendments, and facilitating public outreach efforts;
- 5. to consider amendments to provisions of the Utah Code related to participation by exchange students in the statewide online education program;
- 6. to consider amendments to provisions of the Utah Code related to Senate Bill 221, School District Amendments, from the 2024 General Session; and

## PROCLAMATION 2024-3S PAGE 2

7. the Senate consenting to appointments made by the Governor.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Utah. Done this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

Spencer J. Cox

Governor, State of Utah

ATTEST:

Deidre M. Henderson

Lieutenant Governor, State of Utah

SineM. Hunders